

## **The Bharat Scouts and Guides**

**Creating Better India** 

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

То

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, AZaO

**INDIAN UNION** 



Circular No.: 164/2024 Date: 04.09.2024

## SUB: CELEBRATION OF $75^{TH}$ BSG FOUNDATION DAY ON $07^{TH}$ NOVEMBER 2024...REG.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

On 7<sup>th</sup> November 2024, we are completing Seventy-Five years of formation of the Bharat Scouts and Guides as the single joint Organization for Scouting Guiding recognized by WOSM, WAGGGS. Every year we celebrate BSG Foundation Day on 7<sup>th</sup> November. The occasion has now become famous and well known as "**BSG Flag Day**" since our Golden Jubilee celebration in November 2000. The "**Flag Day**" offers an excellent opportunity to Scouts Guides and their leaders at the Unit, Local, District, State, and National level to mark their visibility in a prominent way and receive goodwill from the eminent persons of the society, govt. leaders, the civil society leaders and also to reach out to the parents of our youth and the general public for getting a greater response for the growth of the movement.

We are delighted to announce that the Bharat Scouts and Guides is going to celebrate its  $75^{th}$  Anniversary from  $07^{th}$  November 2024 to  $07^{th}$  November 2025 as Diamond Jubilee Year.

The launching of Diamond Jubilee Year will commence from 07<sup>th</sup> November 2024 to commemorate the significant milestone with a series of innovative and attractive events and activities. The logo of the Diamond Jubilee celebration is also released for prominently displaying in all official communications, promotional materials and poster related to the anniversary celebration at all levels. (Please refer NHQ Circular No – 132/2024 Dated on 01/08/2024)

State Associations are requested to kindly celebrate the "75<sup>th</sup> BSG Foundation Day on 07<sup>th</sup> November 2024" in a befitting manner and encourage the members of the organization at all levels to promote greater visibility of the organization by sharing their activity photos, videos etc. in social media sites. We also appeal to the State Association to motivate each stakeholder, parent and well-wisher of the movement to participate in the event and also contribute their token of love by sharing Flag Stickers. The following activities are suggested on the occasion at various Level.

- 1. Sharing of Flag Stickers
- 2. Exhibition on Scouting/Guiding
- 3. Rallies
- 4. Good Turn in the neighboring areas
- 5. Cycle Rallies
- 6. Quiz on History of BSG
- 7. Uniform Debate
- 8. Cleanliness Drive
- 9. Climate Change Programme
- 10.Door to Door campaign for enrolment as BSG member

The brief report of activities with action photographs may kindly be forwarded to <u>girlprogramme@bsgindia.org</u> with a copy to <u>info@bsgindia.org</u> by **15<sup>th</sup> November 2024**, so that the report can be published in BSG NHQ monthly magazine and BSG social media sites for the greater visibility of the movement.

Thanking you,

Yours in Scouting/Guiding

## (SUREKHA SHRIVASTAVA) Dy. DIRECTOR OF GUIDE (GIRL PROGRAMME)

## Copy to: -

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Navadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector -62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow up